48

ORDINANCE NO. 4/75

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION C OF ORDINANCE NO. 415 BEING AN ORDINANCE INCREASING LICENSE FEES IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1. That Section C of Ordinance No. 415, being an Ordinance established for the purpose of increasing license fees in the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois be amended as follows: Provided That the proprietors or lessees of opera houses, theatres or halls may pay a license fee of Sixty Dollars (\$60.00) per annum, in lieu of all separate license fees for shows or amusements given in such opera house or theatre or hall during the period of such license. That the above said license fee of Sixty Dollars (\$60.00) may be payable to the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, in quarterly installments as follows: The sum of Fifteen Dollars (\$15.00) on or before May 1st, August 1st, November 1st, and September 1st of each year during which license is in effect.

SECTION II: All other provisions of Ordinance No. 415 shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION III. This ordinance shall be published once in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper published and having a general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois.

Introduced: December 7, 1959

Passed: December 7, 1959

Approved: December 7, 1959

Published: December /0, 1959.

Attest: J. H. Harrison, Clerk